

Nos. 15-17420, 15-17422

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

DOUGLAS O'CONNOR,
THOMAS COLOPY, MATTHEW
MANAHAN, and ELIE GURFINKEL,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-17420
No. 3:13-cv-03826-EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

HAKAN YUCESOY,
ABDI MAHAMMED, MOKHATAR
TALHA, BRIAN MORRIS, and
PEDRO SANCHEZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 15-17422
No. 3:15-cv-00262-EMC
N. Dist. Cal., San Francisco
Hon. Edward M. Chen presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921
Telephone: 415.393.8200
Facsimile: 415.393.8306

KEVIN J. RING-DOWELL
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612-4412
Telephone: 949.451.3800
Facsimile: 949.451.4220

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
THEANE D. EVANGELIS
DHANANJAY MANTHRIPRAGADA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: 213.229.7000
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Uber Technologies, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Not Decide The Validity Of The Class Waiver Under The NLRA.	3
A. Plaintiffs Waived Their Argument That This Court Should Defer To The NLRB’s <i>On Assignment</i> Decision.	3
B. The NLRA Does Not Apply Because Drivers Are Not Uber’s Employees.....	4
II. The Class Waiver Does Not Violate The NLRA Because Drivers Have A Meaningful Right To Opt Out Of Arbitration.	7
A. The Court Should Follow <i>Johnmohammadi</i> Because It Is Based On The NLRA’s Plain And Unambiguous Language.	9
B. The NLRB’s Interpretation Of The NLRA Is Unreasonable.	12
1. <i>On Assignment</i> Is Unreasonable Because It Violates The FAA.	13
2. <i>On Assignment</i> Is Unreasonable Because It Misinterprets The NLRA.....	17
a. The Board’s Finding That Arbitration Agreements With Opt-Outs Are Still “Mandatory” Is Unreasonable.	18
b. The Board’s Alternate Holding That The NLRA Prohibits Employees From Voluntarily Accepting Class Waivers Is Unreasonable.	20
C. The Arbitration Agreements Provided Drivers A Meaningful Opportunity To Opt Out.	25
III. The Arbitration Agreements Are Enforceable Notwithstanding The Representative PAGA Waiver.	27
IV. The Conscionability Of The Arbitration Agreements Is A Question Reserved For The Arbitrator.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	14
<i>Alatraqchi v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 11-42020 CT (Cal. Labor Comm. Aug. 1, 2012)	5
<i>Albanil v. Coast 2 Coast, Inc.</i> , 444 F. App'x 788 (5th Oct. 13, 2011)	3
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2303 (2013).....	13, 27
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.2d 271 (9th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Assoc. of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 200 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Bloomington, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 172 (2016)	21
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>CFTC v. Erskine</i> , 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	21
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed</i> , 283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012)	15, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> , 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014)	8, 28, 30
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	17
<i>In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.</i> , 716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Irigoyen-Briones v. Holder</i> , 644 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	24
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdales, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	26
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	12
<i>Lee v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 5417215 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2016)	7
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	18
<i>Lubow v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 783 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Michalski v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1999)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1185 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	26
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 834 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2016)	1, 11
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , No. 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014)	15, 16, 22
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>In re Myers</i> , 50 F. App'x 892 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>N. Am. Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	23
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Bratten Pontiac Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 349 (4th Cir. 1969)	23
<i>NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Emps. of Am., Local 1182</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Health Care & Ret. Corp of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)	23
<i>NLRB v. USPS</i> , 660 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2011).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>On Assignment Staffing Services, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 189 (Aug. 27, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	15
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	15
<i>Tides v. The Boeing Co.</i> , 644 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012).....	9, 11
<i>Yellow Taxi Co. v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1, et seq.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	4
29 U.S.C. § 157	21
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)	22
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	7, 10
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	22
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	19
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699, et seq.	2
61 Stat. 136	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

Page(s)

Other Authorities

H.R. 7937, 74th Cong. § 9(a) (1935)	22
S. 1958, 74th Cong. § 9(a) (1935)	22
